

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23–382

ACORN INTERNATIONAL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through its SECRETARY OF STATE CHRISTI
JACOBSEN,

Defendant and Appellee.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County
Cause No. ADV 2022–229, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF

Austin Knudsen

Montana Attorney General

Michael D. Russell

Alwyn Lansing

Assistant Attorneys General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Phone: 406-384-7990

PO Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

michael.russell@mt.gov

alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

Emily Jones

Special Assistant Attorney General

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

emily@joneslawmt.com

David K.W. Wilson, Jr.

Robert Farris-Olsen

MORRISON, SHERWOOD, WILSON & DEOLA, LLP

PO Box 557

Helena, MT 59624

kwilson@mswdlaw.com

rfolsen@mswdlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE SECRETARY REGARDING THE FEE IT CHARGES FOR THE STATEWIDE VOTER DATABASE.	7
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED MONT. CODE ANN. § 13- 2-122(1) (2021).....	7
B. THE FEE THE SECRETARY CHARGES IS FAR LESS THAN THE ACTUAL COST OF THE STATEWIDE VOTER DATABASE.	9
C. ACORN BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING ITS CLAIMS.	13
D. MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-2-122(1) IS NOT AMBIGUOUS AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE NATIONAL VOTER REGISTRATION ACT.	14
II. THE SECRETARY DID NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO KNOW IN RESPONDING TO ACORN’S REQUEST FOR THE ACTUAL COST OF THE YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens for a Better Flathead v. Bd. of Cnty Commn.</i> , 2016 MT 325, 385 Mont. 505, 386 P.3d 567	4
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc. v. State</i> , 2009 MT 5, 348 Mont. 333, 201 P.3d 132	15
<i>Lee Enterprises v. Montana Public Service Commission</i> , Order on Cross-Motions for Partial Summary Judgment, Cause No. ADV 2021- 1189, Montana First Jud. Dist. Ct. (June 6, 2022).....	12
<i>Mont. Indep. Living Project v. City of Helena</i> , 2021 MT 14, 403 Mont. 81, 479 P.3d 961	15
<i>Mt. W. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hall</i> , 2001 MT 314, 308 Mont. 29, 38 P.3d 825	4
<i>N. 93 Neighbors, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Commn.</i> , 2006 MT 132, 332 Mont. 327, 137 P.3d 667	4
<i>Oster v. Valley Co.</i> , 2006 MT 180, 333 Mont. 76, 140 P.3d 1079	8
<i>Sibken v. Voderberg</i> , 2012 MT 291, 367 Mont. 344, 291 P.3d 572	4
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2008 MT 233, 344 Mont. 394, 188 P.3d 1034	14
<i>State v. Plouffe</i> , 2014 MT 183, 375 Mont. 429, 329 P.3d 1255	8
<i>Steinback v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 2000 MT 316, 302 Mont. 483, 15 P.3d 872	4
<i>Sturchio v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 MT 311, 340 Mont. 141, 172 P.3d 1260	14, 15

<i>Taylor v. Dept. of Fish, Wildlife & Parks,</i> 205 Mont. 85, 666 P.2d 1228 (1983).....	8
<i>Victory Ins. Co. v. Office of the Mont. State Auditor,</i> Order, Cause No. BDV 2017-1011 (Oct. 11, 2018).....	12
<i>White Sulphur Springs v. Voise,</i> 136 Mont. 1, 343 P.2d 855 (1959).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-101	9, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-102	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-112	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-122(1) (2021) ... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-405(1)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-1006(3) (2021)	3, 7, 8, 10
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-1006(6)(a) (2021)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-1012(1)(a) (2021)	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-402	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-403(1)	13
<u>Rules</u>	
Admin. R. Mont. 44.3.1101	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 16
Mont. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	4, 14
